

Docket No. 03-240

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team R14
Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED	v
II. RELEVANT FACTS.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	3
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
V. ARGUMENT	4
1. <u>THE SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE</u>	4
A. <u>The primary purpose of L.O. 1923 is ordinary law enforcement.</u>	5
<i>a. The ultimate goal cannot justify the immediate and primary purpose of collecting evidence for proof of a crime.</i>	6
B. <u>Assuming arguendo that L.O. 1923’s primary purpose is not ordinary law enforcement, then the governmental interest does not outweigh the intrusion of privacy to Mr. Larson.</u> ...	8
<i>a. The ordinance functionally allows a pervasive search in both detention and scope</i> ...	8
<i>b. The lobby of a hotel does not subject a citizen to a lower expectation of privacy in his person.</i>	9
C. <u>Allowing L.O. 1923 to fall under the special needs exception violates the Fourth Amendment on policy grounds.</u>	10
2. <u>UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES, NO REASONABLE OFFICER WOULD HAVE BELIEVED THAT W.M. HAD AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO A SEARCH OF EITHER MR. LARSON’S APARTMENT OR HIS CELLPHONE.</u>	12
A. <u>W.M. did not possess apparent authority to consent to a search of the apartment.</u>	13

a. *Facts available to the officers at the moment W.M. consented, would not lead a man of reasonable caution to believe that she had mutual use or control of the premises.* 13

b. *At most, the facts available to the officers demonstrated that it was ambiguous whether W.M. had mutual use or control of the premises.* 16

B. W.M did not possess apparent authority to consent to a search of the cellphone...... 17

VI. CONCLUSION **20**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Educ. v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002)..... 5

Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco, 387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... 5

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000)..... 4, 5, 7, 9

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) 5

Florence v. Bd. of Chose Freeholders, 132 S. Ct. 1520 (2012)..... 5, 6

Illinois v. Rodriguez, 497 U.S. 177 (1990) 12

Maryland v. King, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)..... 5

Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990)..... 4, 8

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989) 5

Ohio v. Robinette, 519 U.S. 33 (1996)..... 4

Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006)..... 5

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 12

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) 4, 11

South Dakota v. Opperman, 428 U.S. 364 (1976)..... 5

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 4, 10

United States v. Andrus, 483 F.3d 711 (10th Cir.)..... 19

United States v. Arreguin, 735 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 16, 17

United States v. Buckner, 473 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 17, 18

United States v. Clutter, 674 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 12

United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149 (2004) 5

United States v. Fultz, 146 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 12

<i>United States v. Gillis</i> , 358 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 526 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Ryerson</i> , 545 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	9
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend IV	12
